## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

**PUBLIC**, 1945

CHAP. 81

shall be taken to mean any investment which is permitted by the terms of section 17-A.

Sec. 17-C. Power of court not restricted. Nothing contained in the provisions of sections 17-A to 17-D, inclusive, shall be construed as restricting the power of a court of proper jurisdiction to permit a fiduciary to deviate from the terms of any will, agreement or other instrument relating to the acquisition, investment, reinvestment, exchange, retention, sale or management of fiduciary property.

Sec. 17-D. Application of §§ 17-A-17-D. The provisions of sections 17-A to 17-D, inclusive, shall govern fiduciaries acting under wills, agreements, court orders and other instruments now existing or hereafter made.'

Effective July 21, 1945

#### Chapter 81

AN ACT Relating to Cash Reserve in Trust and Banking Companies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 55, § 110, repealed and replaced. Section 110 of chapter 55 of the revised statutes is hereby repealed and replaced to read as follows:

'Sec. 110. Cash reserve. Every trust company having authority to receive money on deposit shall at all times have on hand in the lawful money or national bank-notes of the United States, as a cash reserve, an amount equal to at least 15% of the aggregate amount of its deposits which are subject to withdrawal upon demand or within 10 days; and said reserve may consist of balances payable on demand due from any national bank, or trust company created under the laws of this state, or from any trust company located in any of the other New England states or in the state of New York, and approved by the bank commissioner in writing. Provided that no banking organization not a member of the federal reserve system should be required to maintain reserves against war loan deposits (that is, deposits payable to the United States arising solely as a result of subscriptions made by or through banking organizations for United States government securities) which are not required by federal reserve member banks. Whenever said reserve shall be below said percentage of such deposits, such corporation shall not further diminish the amount of its legal reserve by making any new loans until the required proportion between the aggregate

CHAP. 82

**PUBLIC. 1945** 

amount of such deposits and its cash reserve shall be restored. The bank commissioner is hereby authorized and empowered to raise or lower said cash reserve requirements on demand deposits and to establish reserves which shall be maintained on time deposits as in his judgment banking conditions may justify, provided such power to raise and establish reserves shall be limited to a percentage of such deposits not in excess of reserve requirements which may be from time to time established by the federal reserve board. Provided further, that any trust company may become a stockholder in a federal reserve bank within the federal reserve district where said trust company is situated, and while such trust company continues as a member bank under the provisions of the United States "Federal Reserve Act", approved December 23, 1913, or any acts in amendment thereof, shall be subject to the provisions of said "Federal Reserve Act" and any amendments thereof relative to bank reserves in substitution for the requirements of this section. Every such trust company may have and exercise any and all of the corporate powers and privileges which may be exercised by member banks under provisions of the "Federal Reserve Act" or any acts in amendment thereof or in addition thereto. All provisions of charters in conflict with this section are void.'

Effective July 21, 1945

#### Chapter 82

AN ACT Relating to the Regulation of Loans in Trust Companies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 55, § 107, amended. Section 107 of chapter 55 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 107. Regulation of loans. No trust company shall loan to any person, firm, business syndicate, or corporation, an amount or amounts, at any time outstanding in excess of 10% of its total capital, unimpaired surplus, and net undivided profits, except on the approval of a majority of its entire board of directors or executive committee, unless secured by collateral which shall be of value equal to the excess of said loans above said 10%, and the total amount of loans to any person, firm, business syndicate, or corporation shall at no time exceed 20% of said total capital, unimpaired surplus, and net undivided profits; provided that in determining said amount, every person, firm, syndicate, or corporation appearing on any loan as indorser, guarantor, or surety, shall be regarded as an original